Public Document Pack

CYNGOR
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr Sir Fflint
Chief Officer (Governance) Ay . .
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu) Fllntshlre
COUNTY COUNCIL

To: Clir David Wisinger (Chairman)

, . , . CSING
Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge,
Marion Bateman, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, 4 June 2020
David Cox, Adele Davies-Cooke, lan Dunbar,
David Evans, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, Maureen Potter 01352 702322

Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones,
Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin,
Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

NOTICE OF VIRTUAL MEETING
PLANNING COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 10TH JUNE, 2020 at 1.00 PM

Yours sincerely

Gkl

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Due to the current restrictions on travel and the
requirement for social distancing this meeting will not be held at its
usual location. This will be a virtual meeting and ‘attendance’ will be
restricted to Planning Committee Members . The meeting will be
recorded.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of
the Democratic Services Team on 01352 702345




Virtual Planning Committee Meeting - Public Participation

Members of the public, objectors to or supporters of applications will not be able to
address the virtual committee. Their views will be sought in advance of the meeting
and their statements included within this Committee report pack.

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3 LATE OBSERVATIONS

4 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 4 March 2020.

5 ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

6 REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT &
ECONOMY)

The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) are
enclosed.

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY) TO
PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 10 JUNE 2020

Item | File Reference DESCRIPTION
No

Applications reported for determination (A=reported for approval, R=reported for refusal)

6.1 060671 060671 - A - Retrospective Planning Application for Proposed Extension to
Property. Rear Dormer Extension Larger than Approved Under Planning
Application No. 056862 at 2 Etna Court, Buckley. (Pages 7 - 26)

6.2 060811 060811 — A - Outline Application - Demolish Terrace Block of 4 Victorian
Houses and Redevelop for Residential Purposes at 80 - 86 Mold Road,
Bistre, Buckley. (Pages 27 - 50)

Item | File Reference DESCRIPTION
No

General Matters

6.3 059568 059568 - General Matters - Outline Application for the Erection of an
Agricultural Workers Dwelling at Maes Alyn Farm, Loggerheads Road,
Cilcain. (Pages 51 - 66)




57.

58.

59.

Agenda Item 4

PLANNING COMMITTEE
4 MARCH 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council held
at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 4 March 2020

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Derek Butler, David Cox, Adele Davies-Cooke, lan Dunbar,
David Evans, Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones,
Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and

Owen Thomas

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Marion Bateman, Chris Bithell and Veronica Gay
ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor Andy Williams attended as local Member for Agenda Item 6.1 (060253).
Councillor Tim Roberts attended as local Member for Agenda Item 6.2 (060357)

Councillor Haydn Bateman attended as an observer

IN ATTENDANCE:

Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy); Development Manager; Service
Manager - Strategy; Team Leader - Planning; Senior Planners; Senior Engineer -
Highways Development Control; Senior Solicitor; and Democratic Services Officers

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Neville Phillips declared a personal interest on Agenda Item 6.1 (060253)
as he lived in Tabernacle Street, Buckley, which was near to the application site.

Councillors Christine Jones and David Wisinger declared a personal and prejudicial
interest on agenda item 6.3 (060411) as both were governors at Sealand CP School
which would benefit from a gift of a parcel of land to the Council to enable the school
site to be expanded. Councillor Christine Jones said she would speak on the item for
3 minutes and leave the room prior to the debate and vote. Councillor David
Wisinger said he would also leave the room prior to debate and vote on the item.

LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late observations which
had been circulated at the meeting and were appended to the agenda on the
Flintshire County Council website:

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=490&MId=459
7&Ver=4&LLL=0

MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting on 5 February 2020 were confirmed as a correct
record, as moved and seconded by Councillors Richard Lloyd and lan Dunbar.

Page 3


http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4597&Ver=4&LLL=0
http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4597&Ver=4&LLL=0

60.

61.

62.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record and signed by the
Chairman.

ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

No items were recommended for deferral.

REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule attached
as an appendix.

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were 12 members of the public and
no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00 pm and ended at 3.34 pm)

Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting the
webcast library at: http:/flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Page 4


http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 4 MARCH 2020

ITEM NO | TOWN/ SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS / RESOLUTION
COMMUNITY ACTION
COUNCIL
060253 Buckley Town Full Application — Change of Councillor Andy Williams, Local That planning permission be refused
Council use to 3 No. Apartments at Member, spoke against the against the officer recommendation.
15 -17 Mold Road, Buckley application.
060357 Trelawnyd & Change of use of land to Ms. J. Cain, Agent, spoke in That planning permission be granted
Gwaenysgor Equestrian, Erection of Stables | support of the application. subject to the conditions listed in the
Community and Field Shelters in report, in accordance with the officer
Council Retrospect and Proposed Councillor Tim Roberts, as Local | recommendation, and with condition 3
Erection of Barn at Hyfrydle, Member, spoke against the deleted as it is repeated in full at
g-? Marian, Trelawnyd application condition 6.
(@)
:?160411 Sealand Application for Approval of Mr. Cemel, Agent, spoke in That planning permission be granted
Community Reserved Matters Following support of the application. subject to the applicant entering into a
Council Outline Consent for the Section 106 Obligation and the

Erection of 129 No. Dwellings
on Land at Former Corus Site,
Garden City

Councillor Christine Jones spoke
as a public speaker in support of
the application and left the room
after speaking.

conditions within the report, in
accordance with the officer
recommendation.

General Matters — Public
Services for Ombudsman for
Wales Report

That the report be noted.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6.1

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE
DATE: 10™ JUNE 2020
REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT

AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: HOUSEHOLDER APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION
TO PROPERTY, REAR DORMER EXTENSION
LARGER THAN THAT APPROVED UNDER
APPLICATION 056862 AT 2 ETNA COURT,

BUCKLEY
APPLICATION 060671
NUMBER:
APPLICANT: MR S HALLIWELL
SITE: 2 ETNA COURT,
BUCKLEY
APPLICATION
VALID DATE: 06.11.2019

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR MIKE PEERS
COUNCILLOR D. HUTCHINSON

TOWN/COMMUNITY BUCKLEY TOWN COUNCIL

COUNCIL.:

REASON FOR MEM
[...]
 I S cavi A I | |Map Scale 1:1250 |
= ) PIt. fane 424D
¥ Coppas\a End = Adopted Flintshire Uni
s C0pp N o > opte intshire Unitary
AL ﬁt %\%‘\'ﬁ ’°648+ o 7 UAA‘ Development Plan |OS Map ref SJ 2864 |
\ Mawré Bﬁ@ Qs%ﬁ Iz .| g%ttTrBent Boundary
Y Location Pl Ale 0 .“7; ;14/ |PIanningAppIication 60671 |
A = >/




This page is intentionally left blank



GT obed

Application reference: BiaEiseloloya!

Retrospective Planning Application for
Proposed Extension to Property. Rear
Dormer Extension Larger than Approved
under Planning Application No 056862 at 2
Etna Court, Buckley.




9T abed

Wheatsheaf

Hawthorne
Cottage

) }V‘v <
156.7m / : " }‘v?s Etna Court

Ordnance Survey (c) Crown Copyright 2017. All rights reserved. Licence number 100022432

NORTH

C

COPYRIGHT. DO NOT SCALE. CHECK DIMENSIONS ON SITE. REPORT ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS TO ARCHITECT. PLANNING PURPOSE ONLY

Parry Davies Architects.

Chartered Architects.
PROJECT TITLE DATE SCALE DRWN CHK
2 ETNA COURT BUCKLEY APRIL2017 | 11250@A4 | RSG
DRWG. TITLE. DRWG. NOS. REV
LOCATION PLAN 17.5749/L1
Studio 55:20 North Wales Buisness Park Abergele LL18 7LJ

Tel:01745 585517 E-mail: PDPArchitects@aol.com




\) Cottage

Ftna Court

PROPOSED EXTENSJON

NORTH

9

Crown Copyright 2017. All rights reserved. Licence number 100022432

C COPYRIGHT. DO NOT SCALE. CHECK DIMENSIONS ON SITE. REPORT ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS TO ARCHITECT. PLANNING PURPOSE ONLY

Parry Davies Architects. Chartered Architects.

PROJECT TITLE DATE SCALE DRWN CHK
2 ETNA COURT BUCKLEY APRIL2017 | L500@A4 | RSG

DRWG. TITLE. DRWG. NOS. REV
BLOCK PLAN 17.5749/B1

Studio 55:20 North Wales Buisness Park Abergele LL18 7LJ Tel:01745 585517 E-mail: PDPArchitects@aol.com




Ul
Q
«Q
®
H
S N ’( =
© COPYRIGHT. DO NOT SCALE. CHECK DIMENSIONS ON SITE. REPORT ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS TO ARCHITECT. PLANNING PURPOSE ONLY
Parry Davies Architects. Chartered Architects.
PROJECT TITLE DATE SCALE DRWN CHK
2 ETNA COURT BUCKLEY warc 27 | soons | s
DRWG. TITLE. DRWG. NOS. REV
PROPOSED ELEVATIONS 17.5753/4 2 OF 2 B

Studio 55:20 North Wales Buisness Park Abergele LL18 7LJ

Tel:01745 585517 E-mail: PDPArchitects@aol.com




100mm sw drain connected to
existing sw drainage

new ic and 100mm foul drain
take out existing french doors and window and centre pier connefred to existing fw drainage
form openir'vg'for l?i fold doors 3600mm wide opening - 5no doors 1770 712 — existing dormer window widened to
take out existing lintols over and renew as specified o B 2583mm wide french doors all maintain cavities and bond new walls
matntain cavg;e)srapd bond new walls external finishes to match existing to existing with fir fix ties
to existing with fir fix ties - .
) ) _2h5 BIG 1100m high balcony handrail _ 755
| | |
IiTHUCTURAL S TEEﬂ*ORK DESIGNED BY STRUCTUHAL ENGINEER ‘ | :
4656 i | ‘ ‘ I S
%——825-—* — 825 600 32 ‘ “ “ ‘
L 1498
— take out exist dable complete | ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
T \ 2583 ——————
£ 100
@
| KITCHEN EXTENSION 5 |
KITC H EN extend hot and cpld servides as l o - - T nl/,l
necessafy to serve kitchen| z 100mm non loadbearing insulated studwork
take off existing dormer roof compl dre \,6 to/;il ens;o ;;S poted tp form bedroom
new to suit new dimensions with 100mmx & ‘30 rm xten orer ‘
— u 50mm C16 sw joists at 400mm centres \ o\\/
| all external finishes to be as existing attic roof trusses as 600mm centres
‘ : / to match ﬁxistin g all reof finishes to
- - = - 9 - . - exigting
INSULATION TQ FIRST FLOOR || take out exist gaple complete
JOISTY 100MM THICK 1QKG PER M3 — |
ACOUSTIC MINERAL WQOL | |
|_ ] X f dccesé
“ | | 100 | BEDROOM | /BEROOM HXTENSION |
1 idge li 3971
= | ———————-EI————”dge”"e———|—————tt —
100mm concrete }adbearing ‘ amenid/extend cehtral heating
blockwork off condrete foundatipns as radiators into newy bedroom
‘ ‘ specificied in notes block bondel to =
existing 1 I
9267 9267
U GRUB UP EXIST/NL STORM ‘ 5130
Q) ‘ WATER DRAIN /]\ pro;josed tof light to match ‘ ‘ ‘
o existing tri ening as
uj— ‘ ‘ / \ directed by truss manufactures
L A\
= 
[...]
e current access to Jubillee Villas any increase in
traffic is on this access is deemed as a safety issue by residents as the entrance is narrow and
very close to the Chruch which is used as a family home.

The overlooking of existing properties is also a concern of residents in Linderick Ave.
Hedges on boundaries are also a concern as recently there have been some issues when over
grown trees were trimmed by the Authority.

If this is granted permission can conditions be imposed relating to working times.

Regards

Carol Ellis
Sent with BlackBerry Work

Page 49


mailto:katie.h.jones@flintshire.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6.3

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 10™ JUNE 2020

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT AND
ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: GENERAL MATTERS - OUTLINE APPLICATION

FOR THE ERECTION OF AN AGRICULTURAL
WORKERS DWELLING AT MAES ALYN FARM,
LOGGERHEADS ROAD, CILCAIN.

1.00 APPLICATION NUMBER

1.01 059568

2.00 SITE

2.01  Maes Alyn Farm, Loggerheads Road, Cilcain.

3.00 APPLICATION VALID DATE

3.01 8t February 2019

400 PURPOSE OF REPORT

4.01 To update the Planning Committee with regard to the current position
regarding the Section 106 Obligation /associated planning conditions
to be imposed on the above development, following the committee
resolution on 4t December 2019 to grant permission under 059568
for an agricultural workers dwelling.

5.00 REPORT

5.01 Members will recall that this application was considered at the
Planning Committee held on 4t December 2019. It was resolved at
this meeting to grant permission for the development. The
occupation and land transfer was to be secured via an appropriate
S106 Obligation ( if necessary ) and associated planning conditions
delegated to the Chief Officer to determine, in liaison with the
applicant and local member. A report on the S106/ suggested
planning / occupancy conditions was to be brought back to the
Planning Committee for approval.
[...]
piration of two years from the date of approval of the
last of the reserved matters, whichever is the later.

3. No development shall commence until details of the materials to
be used in the construction of the external walls and roofs of the
buildngs hereby permitted have been submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall be
carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Page 52



6.00

6.01

4 “The occupancy of the existing and proposed dwellings on the
enterprise shall be restricted to those:

a) solely or mainly working or last working on a rural enterprise in the
locality where there is/was a defined functional need; or if it can be
demonstrated that there are no such eligible occupiers, to those;

b) who would be eligible for consideration for affordable housing
under the local authority’s housing policies: or if it can be
demonstrated that there are no persons eligible for occupation under
either (a) and (b);

c). widows, widowers or civil partners of the above and any resident
dependants.

5 No development shall commence until there has been submitted to
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority details of
existing and proposed site and finished floor levels of the buildings.
Development shall be carred out in accordance with the approved
details.

RECOMMENDATION

That in determination of this application and in line with the resolution
of Members at the Planning Committee on 4t December 2019 the
suite of conditions referenced in paragraph 5.05 of this report be
accepted and imposed on the decision certificate to be issued under
059568.

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy

Responses to Consultation

Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: Mark Harris

Telephone: (01352) 703269
Email: Robert.m.harris@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



CILCAIN

¢(

@

Application Site

o

N\

N
e

e
N

AN

N

Bwich
f )

=5

S
e
S

c

©

-"\o\ _!1:. N

p.

CYNGOR

Sir y Fflint
-~ Flintshire

COUNTY COUNCIL

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer: Mr Andrew Farrow

Legend

Planning Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan

g%ttsrsent Boundary

\ [/ Gnserke;
Scale 1:50,000

R | N

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Licence number: 100023386.

Flintshire County Council, 2020.

| Map Scale 1:1250 |

|OS Map ref SJ 1864 |

|Planning Applicaton 59568 |




This page is intentionally left blank



/G abed

Application reference: BIREIBIOSIERIHE

Outline Application for the Erection of an
Agricultural Workers Dwelling at Maes Alyn
Farm, Loggerheads Road, Cilcain.




Street@ 5 56

SITE LOCATION PLAN
AREA 5 HA
SCALE 1:2500 on A4
CENTRE COORDINATES: 318200, 364274

@

Supplied by Streetwise Maps Ltd
www . streetwise.net
Licence No: 100047474
05/02/2019 12:20:27

-1 t©

Page 58



Street@

SITE LOCATION PLAN
AREA 5 HA
SCALE 1:2500 on A4
CENTRE COORDINATES: 318290, 364274

Supplied by Streetwise Maps Ltd
www.streetwise.net
Licence No: 100047474
24/02/2019 13:30:25

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION FOR OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE
ERECTION OF AN AGRICULTURAL WORKER’S DWELLING ON LAND
AT MAES ALYN FARM, CILCAIN

APPLICATION REF. 059568

At its meeting of 4 December 2019, Flintshire County Council’s Planning
Committee resolved:

‘That outline planning permission be granted, subject to appropriate
conditions and/or S106 obligation. Such conditions to be delegated to the
Chief Officer to determine in liaison with the applicant and Local Member. A
report on the conditions to be brought back to a future meeting of the Planning
Committee’.

The Council
[...]
odation of this nature for young
farmers who intend starting a career in farming.

(v) Cilcain has traditionally been a farming community. In order to
sustain the farming community in the Cilcain area, every
encouragement needs to be given to overcome the difficulty
experienced by young persons who want to start farming.

(vi)  The Community Council notes that the Planning Committee has
already resolved that outline planning permission be granted for an
agricultural dwelling at Maes Alyn farm.

(vil)  The Community Council is satisfied that the draft conditions outlined
by the Case Officer are acceptable.

Yours faithfully

Alun Evans

Page 63



Page 64



From: Owen Thomas

Sent: 02 June 2020 21:40

To: Robert M Harris <Robert.M.Harris@flintshire.gov.uk>

Subject: RE: Prroposed Erection of Agricultural Workers Dwelling - Maes Alyn Farm, Cilcain - 059568

Application for outline planning permission for the erection of an agricultural worker’s dwelling
on land at Maes Alun Farm,Cilcain. Application Ref. 059568.

At the meeting of 4th December 2019.Flintshire County Council,s Planning Committee resolved.

That outline planning permission be granted,subject to S106 obligation.Such conditions to be
delegated to the Officer to determine in liaison with the applicant and the Local Member. A
report on the conditions to be brought back to a future meeting of the planning committee.

The Council is in receipt of a letter from Llewelyn-Jones Solicitors dated 16th March 2020
confirming that the management of Maes Alun Farm has been transferred from Mr &Mrs
Griffiths Senior to their son,Sam Griffiths, in the light of this ,Mark Harris, the Case Officer, has
confirmed that S106 obligation is not necessary.

The Case Officer has since provided a draft planning conditions,including a condition which
limits the occupation of the dwelling to a rural enterprise worker and their dependants,in line
with the advice contained within Welsh Government TANG6 and policy HSG4 of the Flintshire
UDP.

Cllr Owen Thomas

Sent with BlackBerry Work

Page 65


mailto:Robert.M.Harris@flintshire.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6.1 060671 - A - Retrospective Planning Application for Proposed Extension to Property.  Rear Dormer Extension Larger than Approved Under Planning Application No. 056862 at 2 Etna Court, Buckley.
	Enc. 1 for 060671 - Retrospective Planning Application for Proposed Extension to Property.  Rear Dormer Extension Larger than Approved Under Planning Application No. 056862 at 2 Etna Court, Buckley.
	Enc. 2 for 060671 - Retrospective Planning Application for Proposed Extension to Property.  Rear Dormer Extension Larger than Approved Under Planning Application No. 056862 at 2 Etna Court, Buckley.
	060671 Cover Sheet
	060671 Location Plan
	060671 Block Plan
	060671 Amended Proposed Elevations
	060671 proposed Ground Floor Plan
	IMG_20200528_150009
	IMG_20200528_150027
	IMG_20200528_150037
	IMG_20200528_150050
	IMG_20200528_150206

	Enc. 3 for 060671 - Retrospective Planning Application for Proposed Extension to Property.  Rear Dormer Extension Larger than Approved Under Planning Application No. 056862 at 2 Etna Court, Buckley.

	6.2 060811 - A- Outline Application - Demolish Terrace Block of 4 Victorian Houses and Redevelop for Residential Purposes at 80 - 86 Mold Road, Bistre, Buckley.
	Enc. 1 for 060811 - Outline Application - Demolish Terrace Block of 4 Victorian Houses and Redevelop for Residential Purposes at 80 - 86 Mold Road, Bistre, Buckley.
	Enc. 2 for 060811 - Outline Application - Demolish Terrace Block of 4 Victorian Houses and Redevelop for Residential Purposes at 80 - 86 Mold Road, Bistre, Buckley.
	060811 Cover Sheet
	Location and Site Plan - 80-86 Mold Road
	PHOTO-2020-02-11-16-30-48 (002)
	PHOTO-2020-02-11-16-30-48 (004)
	PHOTO-2020-02-11-16-30-48 (006)
	PHOTO-2020-02-11-16-30-48 (008)
	PHOTO-2020-02-11-16-30-49

	Enc. 3 for 060811 - Outline Application - Demolish Terrace Block of 4 Victorian Houses and Redevelop for Residential Purposes at 80 - 86 Mold Road, Bistre, Buckley.
	Enc. 4 for 060811 - Outline Application - Demolish Terrace Block of 4 Victorian Houses and Redevelop for Residential Purposes at 80 - 86 Mold Road, Bistre, Buckley.

	6.3 059568 - General Matters - Outline Application for the Erection of an Agricultural Workers Dwelling at Maes Alyn Farm, Loggerheads Road, Cilcain.
	Enc. 1 for 059568 - General Matters - Outline Application for the Erection of an Agricultural Workers Dwelling at Maes Alyn Farm, Loggerheads Road, Cilcain.
	Enc. 2 for 059568 - General Matters - Outline Application for the Erection of an Agricultural Workers Dwelling at Maes Alyn Farm, Loggerheads Road, Cilcain.
	059568 Cover Sheet
	059568 Location Plan
	059568 Site Layout Plan

	Enc. 3 for 059568 - General Matters - Outline Application for the Erection of an Agricultural Workers Dwelling at Maes Alyn Farm, Loggerheads Road, Cilcain.
	Enc. 4 for 059568 - General Matters - Outline Application for the Erection of an Agricultural Workers Dwelling at Maes Alyn Farm, Loggerheads Road, Cilcain.
	Enc. 5 for 059568 - General Matters - Outline Application for the Erection of an Agricultural Workers Dwelling at Maes Alyn Farm, Loggerheads Road, Cilcain.




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
10 JUNE 2020

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held on Wednesday, 10 June 2020.

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, Marion Bateman, Chris Bithell, Derek 
Butler, David Cox, Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, David Evans, Veronica Gay, 
Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, 
Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, Mike Peers, Neville Phillips, and Owen Thomas

ALSO PRESENT:
Councillor Ian Roberts (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Education) and Chief Officer (Governance) attended as observers.

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy); Development Manager; 
Service Manager - Strategy; Team Leader - Planning; Senior Planners; Senior 
Engineer - Highways Development Control; Legal Services Manager; and 
Democratic Services Officers

64. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

65. LATE OBSERVATIONS

There were no late observations.

66. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2020 were submitted.

Accuracy

Councillor Bernie Attridge said he had submitted his apologies to the meeting and 
asked that the minutes be amended to record this.

Approval of the minutes was moved by Councillor Richard Lloyd and seconded 
by Councillor Kevin Hughes.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendment the minutes be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

67. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

No items were recommended for deferral. 



68. REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix.

69. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there was one member of the press in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00 pm and ended at 3.09 pm)

Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE - 10 JUNE 2020  

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS 
/ ACTION

RESOLUTION

060671 Buckley Town 
Council

Retrospective Planning 
application for proposed 
extension to property, rear 
dormer extension larger than 
that approved under planning 
application No. 056862 at 2 
Etna Court, Buckley. (060671)

Approved as per officer recommendation with 
two additional conditions relating to

(1) Imposition of a condition requiring within 3 
months of the date of the permission plan No. 
17.5753/4 2 of 2 Rev. B to be amended to 
show the position of the ground floor bi-fold 
windows which are not directly part of the 
approved scheme; and

(2)  Imposition of a condition to prevent no 
external lighting to be erected on any part of 
the development approved by this. 

060811 Buckley Town 
Council 

Outline Application – demolish 
block of 4 Victorian terrace 
houses and redevelop for 
residential purposes at 80-86 
Mold Road, Bistre, Buckley 
(060811)   

That planning application be granted subject 
to the conditions detailed in the report of the 
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and 
Economy).

059568 General Matters – outline 
application for the erection of 
an agricultural workers 
dwelling at Maes Alyn Farm, 
Loggerheads Road, Cilcain 
(059568)

That the proposed conditions as set out in 
paragraph 5.05 of the report be imposed on 
planning application 059568  in line with the 
resolution of Members at the Planning 
Committee held on 4 December 2019




